Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

(SNAX)
AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 22 August 2011 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda van den Hende
Frederick Thompson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons
01708 432430-richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUCEMENTS
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 46)
Application to vary a premises licence for Snax, 24 Southend Arterial Road, Emerson

Park, RM11 3UB

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

4

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

22 August 2011

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons
e-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are
[...]
her authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Page 4



Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

Applications for conversion 
[...]
ion of the area and description of the building

The premises is a small single story detached shop as part of a petrol station
selling a range of convenience store goods and confectionary as well as alcohol.

The premises is located on the south side of the Southend Arterial Road a duel
carriageway (west bound) at the junction with Ash Lane this is directly opposite the
Palms Hotel on the opposite side of the duel carriageway and is 245 metres east of
Wingletye Lane. All neighbouring buildings are residential properties.

There are no public transport links within easy walking distance of the premises.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

There is some confusion on the post code for the premises council records show it
as RM11 3UB the till receipt at the premises show RM11 2SE however all
information relates to the same premises indicated on the map provided.

Details of the application

Current premises licence conditions

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only)

Day Start Finish

Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs | 23:00hrs

Sunday 10:00hrs | 22:30hrs

Good Friday 08:00hrs | 22:30hrs

Christmas Day 12:00hrs | 15:00hrs
19:00hrs | 22:30hrs

\Cldata03\data03\Public ProtectionmPPStafPAUL CAMPBED. @GHRINL Reports\Snax 24.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22" August 2011

Variation applied for:

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only)

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 00:00hrs | 24:00hrs
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs | 05:00hrs

Also to remove the conditions in Annex 2 of the current licence

1. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the
time when it is sold or supplied.

2. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. In
this condition permitted hours means:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

c. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.

d. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

3. Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the
licensed premises.

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for in this
application..

Comments and observations on the application

The news paper advertisement was Placed in the Havering addition of the Yellow
Advertiser on Wednesday 6" July 2011. The notice on the premises was
inspected by licensing officers to be in place.

Summary
There were no representations against this application from interested parties.

There was one representation against this application from responsible authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

\\Cldata03\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMgé&%m;l'liQe Reports\Snax 24.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22" August 2011

Responsible Authorities’ representations

The Metropolitan Police licensing officer for Havering PC Dave Leonard states that
he feels the applicant has not satisfactorily addressed the additional steps they
intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives and outlines his concerns.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

\\Cldata03\data03\Public Protection\PPStaf\PAUL CAMPBEE.@Q\ﬁiﬂJEJerorts\Snax 24.doc



TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400

Yellow

www.yellowadvertise

SYHAV

+

] uk

WWW.Y

Havering Yellow Advertlser, Wednesday, July 6, 2011 49

Classified

r-today.co.uk

Selling something?

BARGAIN ADS UNDER £100
Call 0905 624 0595

il s 4 8 o e

et
e

Glearess iy
e o o w8 v e
irs 4 s B Al W byt

el
b 
[...]
30
Good Friday — 08:00 to 22:30
Christmas Day — 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Off supplies only

Part 2

10f3

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer

Page 13



Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Snax 24 Limited
Acer House, 11-15 William Road, London, NW1 3ER

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

02787265

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Gnanasundaram Nathaniel Navaratham
7 May Place Avenue, Crayford, kent, DA1 4PY

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

London Borough of Bexley — 05/01355/BEXLEY/LI

Mandatory Conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence;
(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the
Premises Licence, or
(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal
Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a Personal Licence.

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an
age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce
on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date
of birth and a holographic mark.

T ——————— e  —/——————

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the time
when it is sold or supplied.

2. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. In this
condition permitted hours means:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

c. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.

d. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

3. Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed
premises.

\

20f3

Page 14



Full plans held by the London Borough of Havering licensing section

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority
Plans shown not to scale

No Hearing
Annex 4 - Plans

3o0of3

Signed

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer

Page 15



e ) {‘. .
¢ Havering
Mmmit LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number || 001247

Premises details

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Snax 24 Limited
Southend Arterial Road Hornchurch RM11 3UB

Where the licence is time limited the dates

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Saturday — 08:00 to 23:00
Sunday - 10:00 to 22:30
Good Friday — 08:00 to 22:30
Christmas Day — 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Saturday — 08:00 to 23:00
Sunday - 10:00 to 22:30
Good Friday — 08:00 to 22:30
Christmas Day — 12:00 to 15:00 & 19:00 to 22:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Off supplies only

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Snax 24 Limited
Acer House, 11-15 William Road, London, NW1 3ER

10f2

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer

Page 16



Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

02787265

Name of designated premises supervisor wher
[...]
ephone: 01708 432781
Romford, Essex Fax: 01708 432554
RM1 3SL
Email:
haveringpolice@met.police.uk
Dave.Leonard@met.police.uk
Date: 26th July 2011
Dear Sir,

Re- Application To Vary A Premises Licence
SNAX 24, Southend Arterial Road, Hornchurch RM11 2SE

With reference to the above, Police wish to make representation against the application
received on 4™ July 2011 to vary a premises licence registered by Snax 24 Ltd.

Figures released by the Home Office following a ‘Know Your Limits’ National Awareness
Campaign showed that 7/10 A&E peak time admissions, 8/10 pedestrian road deaths on Friday
and Saturday nights and 1/2 of all violent crime is alcohol related. In the recent Home Office
Alcohol Misuse Enforcement Campaign, the Trading Standards Office conducted a number of
test purchase exercises on off-licenced premises resulting in a 21% failure rate.

The applicant has not satisfactorily addressed the additional steps they intend to take to
promote the four licensing objectives. In fact, for a premises seeking to effectively trade 24
hours a day, it is naively dismissive of the applicants to believe that a CCTV system and
‘adequate levels of staff' is all that is required to address the licensing objectives. And, where
proposals are made by the applicant to promote these objectives, there is a need for further
clarification. For example, undertakings given relating to CCTV systems can be meaningless if
not applied to guidelines that are capable of withstanding scrutiny.

Havering Borough's Safer Neighbourhood Teams are frequently tasked to deal with anti-social
behaviour and disorder issues caused by youths who have obtained access to alcohol on their
Ward. It must be pointed out that the current trends don't necessarily always point to irresponsible
sales. There is just as much concern that the youths are obtaining alcohol by ulterior means, be it
by theft or by proxy sales made by irresponsible adults or older looking group members.

However, it is by raising thes
[...]
n line with the premises operating
hours. However, the quality of the staff training and security at this premise needs to be of a
capable standard that positively addresses the promotion of the four licensing objectives.

CD1__ ALL STAFF SHALL BE SUITABLY TRAINED FOR THEIR JOB FUNCTION FOR THE
PREMISE. THE TRAINING SHALL BE WRITTEN INTO A PROGRAMME. ONGOING AND
UNDER CONSTANT REVIEW, AND MUST BE AVAILABLE TO A RELEVEANT
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY WHEN CALLED UPON,

Protection of Children from Harm.

Proof of Age

All operators and staff have both a duty and responsibility to ensure that only those who are of
age are provided with intoxicants.

CDGPG3 Prominent clear notices shall be displayed at the point of entry to the premises and in a
suitable location at any points of sale, advising customers that they may be asked to
produce evidence of their age.

CDGPG11 All members of staff at the premises shall seek “credible photographic proof of age
evidence” from any person who appears to be under the age of 25* years and who is
seeking to purchase alcohol. Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of
the customer, will include a passport, photographic driving licence, or Proof of Age card
carrying a "PASS" logo.

CDGPG12 All occasions when persons have been refused service shall be recorded in writing
and kept at the premises for six months.

CDGPG13 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at the premises about the supply of
alcohol to minors and the relevant offences involved.

THE POLICE ARE ENCOURAGED TO SEE THE APPLICANT IS ADOPTING A CHALLENGE
25 POLICY & ACCEPTING PHOTOGRAPHIC IDENTIFICATION. A REFUSALS REGISTER
SHOULD BE KEPT AND DETAILS OF PERSONS REFUSED THE SALE OF INTOXICATING
LIQUOR ENTERED IN AN INCIDENT LOG. DETAILS TO INCLUDE DATE & TIME,
DESCRIPTION & APPARENT AGE OF PERSON REFUSED AND SALE REFUSED.

Page 45



Observations and Recommendations

As the Borough Licensing Officer with over a decade of experience in the role, | have on many
o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

22 August 2011 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Mr Navaratnam (the applicant), was represented by Ms Sabrina Cader (Legal 
Representative) and Mr Paul Suchodolski (Health & Safety Manager for 
Snax24) . The Police were represented by PC Dave Leonard. The LB Havering 
Licensing Officer, Mr Paul Campbell, the legal advisor and the clerk to the Sub-
Committee were also in attendance.  
 

The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ("THE ACT") - SNAX24  
 
PREMISES 
Snax24 
Southend Arterial Road 
Hornchurch 
Essex 
RM11 3UB 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Snax24, Acre House 
11-15 William Road 
London  
NW1 3ER 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011 

 
 

 

 
1. Details of existing licensable activities 
 
  

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Sunday 10:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Good Friday 08:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Christmas Day 12:00hrs 
19:00hrs 

15:00hrs 
22:30hrs 

 
 
2. Details of requested licensable activities 
 

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 00:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 
 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs 05:00hrs 

 
The application also requested the removal of the following conditions 
from the existing licence 
 

1. Alcohol should not be sold or supplied unless it was paid for 
before or at the time when it was sold or supplied. 

2. Alcohol should not be sold or supplied except during permitted 
hours. In this condition permitted hours meant 

 
a  On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8.am to 11pm 
b  On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10am to 10.30pm 
c  On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3pm and 7pm to 10.30pm 
d  On Good Friday, 8am to 10.30pm 
 
3 Alcohol should not be sold in an open container or be 

consumed in the licensed premises 
 

Seasonal variations & non-standard timings: 
 
There were no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for in 
the application. 
 

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011 

 
 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The 
required public notice was installed in the 6 July 2011 edition of the 
Havering Yellow Advertiser. 
 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 
There were no representations concerning this application from 
interested parties.  
 
There was one representation against the application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): One 
 
In summary, the Police Licensing Officer stated in his representation that 
the applicant had not satisfactorily addressed the additional steps they 
intended to take to promote the four licensing objectives  
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 

Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 

Trading Standards Service: None 
 

The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 22 August 2011, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a variation of 
the premises licence for Snax24 was as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011 

 
 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts 
Facts/Issues 
 
Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
The written representation by the Police explained that the applicant had not 
satisfactorily addressed the additional steps they intended to take to 
promote the four licensing objectives  
 
At the hearing PC Leonard informed the sub-committee that he had met 
with the applicant on 26 July to discuss the variation to the licence. 
 
PC Leonard informed the sub-committee that the current licence had been 
“Grandfathered” over with no extra conditions placed on the licence. 
 
PC Leonard advised that the local Safer Neighbourhood Team had 
responded to the application with concerns over the possible increase of 
anti-social behaviour and possible thefts and drive outs. 
 
PC Leonard advised the sub-committee that the premises backed onto the 
County Park Estate where there was already an off-licence. 
 
The sub-committee was also advised that there had been no complaints or 
incidents of crime related to the applicant’s premises. 
PC Leonard advised that he was encouraged by the inclusion of a 
Challenge 25 policy being implemented at the premises but still had 
concerns regarding the staffing levels and level of training provided to staff. 
 
PC Leonard also advised that the Police fully supported the applicant’s wish 
to provide late night refreshment as the premises were situated very close 
to the junctions of several main artery roads in and out of the borough. 
 
PC Leonard advised that the Palms Hotel situated opposite was currently 
closed but this situation could change at any time in the future. There had 
previously been a fatality when someone had tried to cross the A127 
seeking to purchase refreshment from the applicant’s premises and he 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011 

 
 

 

believed that the offering of later alcohol sales could tempt customers to do 
the same again. 
 
PC Leonard advised that a high number of domestic violence incidents were 
alcohol related and the possibility of people obtaining alcohol late into the 
night could lead to an increase in such incidents. 
 
PC Leonard advised that after 23.00 hours the premises’ doors were locked 
and the premises were single manned with trading being carried out through 
a serving hatch. The Police concern was that any distraction to the sole 
cashier, for example in preparing hot beverages or any other refreshment, 
could lead to incidents of crime and disorder taking place. 
 
PC Leonard again advised the sub-committee that he had concerns with the 
level of training and the amount of staff that would be manning the premises 
when alcohol was on sale. 
 
Applicant’s response: 
 
The applicant, represented by Ms Sabrina Cader, his legal advisor, and Mr 
Paul Suchodolski, Health & Safety Manager for Snax24,  sought to address 
the concerns raised by PC Leonard. 
 
Ms Cader advised the sub-committee that Snax24 had 40 licensed 
premises throughout the country and that 38 of these were licensed for 24 
hour alcohol sales. 
 
Ms Cader advised that the Snax24 company was a very well run 
organisation where senior management took an active role in the day to day 
management of their sites. 
 
Ms Cader advised that Snax24 had operated the application site as a 
24hour petrol station for 15 years. 
 
The sub-committee was advised that between 23:00 hours and 05:00 hours 
the entrance doors to the premises were locked shut and all trading was 
done through a serving hatch. Ms Cader confirmed that the doors could be 
locked at anytime during trading hours. Petrol pumps could also be switched 
off from behind the desk should there be any trouble on the forecourt. 
 
Ms Cader confirmed that there had been no incidents of anti-social 
behaviour associated with the premises and the applicant had not failed any 
test purchase initiatives. There was also no evidence of any crime related 
problems associated with the premises.  
 
The sub-committee was also advised that the premises was also a 
convenience store that was also used by local residents living on the nearby 
County Park Estate. Ms Cader confirmed that the applicant had stated that 
he had not seen people crossing the A127 to visit the premises.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011 

 
 

 

Ms Cader confirmed that the old coffee machine, situated inside the filling 
station, had recently been replaced with a new Costa Coffee machine that 
was operated by customers during the day and by the cashier during hours 
when the doors were locked. This was essentially the extent of the late night 
refreshment sought for the premises.  
 
Ms Cader also confirmed that the Current Designated Premises Supervisor 
had been in post for approximately a year and there was also six other 
members of staff.  
 
The applicant confirmed that there was no need for more than one member 
of staff to be on duty after 23.00hours. This was the way all Snax24 outlets 
were run, and in fact the way most petrol stations work. The premises was 
by no means to become an off-licence, alcohol would only make up a small 
proportion. 
 
Ms Cader advised that Snax24 were happy to train all members of staff so 
that they could become personal licence holders. At present all staff 
members were trained to operate the Challenge 25 promotion and all staff 
were used to operating a refusals register. 
 
Ms Cader also advised that Snax24 were members of the Retail Alcohol 
Standards Group (RSAG). The RSAG met on a regular basis to discuss 
strategies to increase retailer determination to sell alcohol responsibly. 
 
The sub-committee was advised that the fuel sold at the premises was 
supplied by BP and BP as a company carried out customer satisfaction 
surveys of all premises that sold their products. 
 
In summation Ms Cader believed that the company had submitted a 
comprehensive application and that there was no evidence of any crime 
related incidents being attributed to the premises. Ms Cader also confirmed 
that the company and the applicant were willing to work closely with the 
responsible authorities to ensure this remained the case. 
 
In summation PC Leonard advised that at present only the large 
supermarkets in the borough had the provision to sell alcohol for a twenty 
four period and expressed concern that by granting the variation to the 
licence may draw more people to the premises given the limited availability 
of alcohol during those hours, and could set a precedent that others would 
follow. 
 
PC Leonard also expressed concerns regarding the current CCTV system 
that was in place at the premises and questioned as to whether the serving 
hatch was covered by the camera system. 
 
In reply Mr Suchodolski confirmed that the current system in place was an 
up to date system that allowed for thirty one days of footage to be stored 
and copies of the footage could be burnt onto DVDs. The cameras also 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011 

 
 

 

covered the carwash& jetwash area and all of the retail area with monitors 
situated at the cash desk and in the back office. 
 
Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the 
Sub-Committee decided the application as follows: 
 
Having regard to the company’s good record and the history of the site, it 
having no problems with either anti-social behaviour or incidents of 
crime, partly due to its location; and having received assurances about 
the security at night and the willingness to allow the serving hatch area 
to be covered by the CCTV system in place; and also the low level of 
alcohol on sale at he premises the sub-committee agreed to grant the 
licence subject to the following conditions. 
 

CD1 All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the 
premise. The training shall be written into a programme, ongoing 
and under constant review, and must be available to a relevant 
Responsible Authority when called upon. 

 All staff to hold personal licences. 
 

 The Premises shall adopt a “Challenge 25” policy, and keep a 
refusals register recording the details of all incidents where 
persons are refused the sale of alcohol. Details to include date 
and time, description and apparent age of person refused, and 
details of sale refused. 

 
 CCTV to cover the serving hatch. 
 

The above conditions were to be in place before the new licence could be 
implemented. 

The sub-committee also agreed to the removal of the conditions in 
Annex 2 of the current licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 August 2011 

 
 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives
	The written representation by the Police explained that the applicant had not satisfactorily addressed the additional steps they intended to take to promote the four licensing objectives
	At the hearing PC Leonard informed the sub-committee that he had met with the applicant on 26 July to discuss the variation to the licence.
	PC Leonard informed the sub-committee that the current licence had been “Grandfathered” over with no extra conditions placed on the licence.
	PC Leonard advised that the local Safer Neighbourhood Team had responded to the application with concerns over the possible increase of anti-social behaviour and possible thefts and drive outs.
	PC Leonard advised the sub-committee that the premises backed onto the County Park Estate where there was already an off-licence.
	The sub-committee was also advised that there had been no complaints or incidents of crime related to the applicant’s premises.
	PC Leonard advised that he was encouraged by the inclusion of a Challenge 25 policy being implemented at the premises but still had concerns regarding the staffing levels and level of training provided to staff.
	PC Leonard also advised that the Police fully supported the applicant’s wish to provide late night refreshment as the premises were situated very close to the junctions of several main artery roads in and out of the borough.
	PC Leonard advised that the Palms Hotel situated opposite was currently closed but this situation could change at any time in the future. There had previously been a fatality when someone had tried to cross the A127 seeking to purchase refreshment fro...
	PC Leonard advised that a high number of domestic violence incidents were alcohol related and the possibility of people obtaining alcohol late into the night could lead to an increase in such incidents.
	PC Leonard advised that after 23.00 hours the premises’ doors were locked and the premises were single manned with trading being carried out through a serving hatch. The Police concern was that any distraction to the sole cashier, for example in prepa...
	PC Leonard again advised the sub-committee that he had concerns with the level of training and the amount of staff that would be manning the premises when alcohol was on sale.
	Applicant’s response:
	The applicant, represented by Ms Sabrina Cader, his legal advisor, and Mr Paul Suchodolski, Health & Safety Manager for Snax24,  sought to address the concerns raised by PC Leonard.
	Ms Cader advised the sub-committee that Snax24 had 40 licensed premises throughout the country and that 38 of these were licensed for 24 hour alcohol sales.
	Ms Cader advised that the Snax24 company was a very well run organisation where senior management took an active role in the day to day management of their sites.
	Ms Cader advised that Snax24 had operated the application site as a 24hour petrol station for 15 years.
	The sub-committee was advised that between 23:00 hours and 05:00 hours the entrance doors to the premises were locked shut and all trading was done through a serving hatch. Ms Cader confirmed that the doors could be locked at anytime during trading ho...
	Ms Cader confirmed that there had been no incidents of anti-social behaviour associated with the premises and the applicant had not failed any test purchase initiatives. There was also no evidence of any crime related problems associated with the prem...
	The sub-committee was also advised that the premises was also a convenience store that was also used by local residents living on the nearby County Park Estate. Ms Cader confirmed that the applicant had stated that he had not seen people crossing the ...
	Ms Cader confirmed that the old coffee machine, situated inside the filling station, had recently been replaced with a new Costa Coffee machine that was operated by customers during the day and by the cashier during hours when the doors were locked. T...
	Ms Cader also confirmed that the Current Designated Premises Supervisor had been in post for approximately a year and there was also six other members of staff.
	The applicant confirmed that there was no need for more than one member of staff to be on duty after 23.00hours. This was the way all Snax24 outlets were run, and in fact the way most petrol stations work. The premises was by no means to become an off...
	Ms Cader advised that Snax24 were happy to train all members of staff so that they could become personal licence holders. At present all staff members were trained to operate the Challenge 25 promotion and all staff were used to operating a refusals r...

